

®

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7341/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 13/11/2009 in RFA No.19/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ANIL KUMAR & ORS.(D) TR.LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Madhur Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Banati, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Atul S. Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Abhisar Bairagi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application for permission to file amended cause title is allowed in terms of the prayer made.

After the arguments were heard for quite some time, Shri Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No.1 suggested that the Court may allow the parties to make another attempt for negotiable settlement of their disputes.

Shri Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners agreed to the suggestion made by Shri Vishwanathan.

Both the learned counsel stated that their clients are willing to go for mediation by Shri Justice B.N. Agrawal (former Judge of this Court).

We, therefore, request Shri Justice B.N. Agrawal (former Judge of this Court) to act as a Mediator in the matter. Both the learned senior counsel shall decide the fee of the learned Mediator.

List after the receipt of the Report from the learned Mediator.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order to Shri Justice B.N. Agrawal.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)

| Court Master

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)

| | Court Master

